HAL Id: hal-04174624
Submitted on 1 Aug 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

diodes in order to have a physically coherent model.
References
[1] J. J. Justo, F. Mwasilu, J. Lee, and J.-W. Jung, ‘AC-microgrids versus DC-microgrids with distributed
energy resources: A review’, Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 24, pp. 387–405, Aug. 2013, doi:
10.1016/j.rser.2013.03.067.
[2] P. Salonen, T. Kaipia, P. Nuutinen, P. Peltoniemi, and J. Partanen, ‘An LVDC Distribution System
Concept’, p. 7.
[3] D. L. Gerber, V. Vossos, W. Feng, C. Marnay, B. Nordman, and R. Brown, ‘A simulation-based
efficiency comparison of AC and DC power distribution networks in commercial buildings’, Appl. Energy,
vol. 210, pp. 1167–1187, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2017.05.179.
[4] A. A. S. Emhemed, K. Fong, S. Fletcher, and G. M. Burt, ‘Validation of Fast and Selective Protection
Scheme for an LVDC Distribution Network’, IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 1432–1440,
Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2016.2593941.
[5] L. Hallemans, ‘Fault Identification and Interruption Methods in Low Voltage DC Grids – A Review’, p. 8.
[6] D. Salomonsson, L. Soder, and A. Sannino, ‘Protection of Low-Voltage DC Microgrids’, IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., vol. 24, no. 3, pp. 1045–1053, Jul. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2009.2016622.
[7] M. Farhadi and O. A. Mohammed, ‘Protection of multi-terminal and distributed DC systems: Design
challenges and techniques’, Electr. Power Syst. Res., vol. 143, pp. 715–727, Feb. 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.epsr.2016.10.038.
Assessment of the AC/DC converters resilience to DC grids fault by electrothermal
modelling
REYMOND-LARUINA Frédéric
EPE'21 ECCE Europe ISBN: 978-9-0758-1537-5 – IEEE: CFP21850-ART P.9
Assigned jointly to the European Power Electronics and Drives Association & the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE)
Authorized licensed use limited to: Centrale Supelec. Downloaded on February 09,2022 at 11:09:20 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
[8] S. Ravyts, G. V. den Broeck, L. Hallemans, M. D. Vecchia, and J. Driesen, ‘Fuse-Based Short-Circuit
Protection of Converter Controlled Low-Voltage DC Grids’, IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 11,
pp. 11694–11706, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2988087.
[9] Nexans, ‘Câbles de réseau basse tension et câbles moyenne tension’.
[10] INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION, ‘IEC/TR 63282 – LVDC systems –
Assessment of standard voltages and power quality requirements’, 1, Nov. 2020.
[11] O. E. Oni and I. E. Davidson, ‘A Review of LCC-HVDC and VSC-HVDC Technologies and
Applications’, p. 7.
[12] Jian Luo, Jianguo Yao, Di Wu, Chuanxin Wen, Shenchun Yang, and Ji Liu, ‘Application research on
VSC-HVDC in urban power network’, in 2011 IEEE Power Engineering and Automation Conference,
Wuhan, China, Sep. 2011, pp. 115–119. doi: 10.1109/PEAM.2011.6134921.
[13] S. S. Fazel, S. Bernet, D. Krug, and K. Jalili, ‘Design and Comparison of 4-kV Neutral-Point-Clamped,
Flying-Capacitor, and Series-Connected H-Bridge Multilevel Converters’, IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 43,
no. 4, pp. 1032–1040, 2007, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2007.900476.
[14] T. Dragičević, X. Lu, J. C. Vasquez, and J. M. Guerrero, ‘DC Microgrids–Part II: A Review of Power
Architectures, Applications and Standardization Issues’, IEEE Trans. Power Electron., p. 23, 2015.
[15] A. Agustoni, E. Borioli, M. Brenna, G. Simioli, E. Tironi, and G. Ubezio, ‘LV DC distribution network
with distributed energy resources: analysis of possible structures’, in 18th International Conference and

[22] P. Teertstra, ‘Analytical Forced C onvection Modeling of Plate Fin Heat Sinks’, p. 8.
[23] Enedis, ‘Principes d’étude et de développement du réseau pour le raccordement des clients consommateurs
et producteurs BT’.
[24] CIGRE, ‘Medium Voltage direct current (MVDC) grid feasibility study’.
[25] A. Virdag, T. Hager, and Rik. W. De Doncker, ‘Estimation of short-circuit currents in future LVDC
microgrids’, CIRED - Open Access Proc. J., vol. 2017, no. 1, pp. 1098–1101, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1049/oap-
cired.2017.0993.
[26] J. Yang, J. E. Fletcher, and J. O’Reilly, ‘Short-Circuit and Ground Fault Analyses and Location in VSC-
Based DC Network Cables’, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 3827–3837, Oct. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2162712.
[27] W. Leterme and D. V. Hertem, ‘Classification of Fault Clearing Strategies for HVDC Grids’, p. 10.
[28] S. Kulkarni and S. Santoso, ‘Interrupting Short-Circuit Direct Current Using an AC Circuit Breaker in
Series with a Reactor’, Adv. Power Electron., vol. 2012, pp. 1–14, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1155/2012/805958.
[29] Hongtao Liu, Zheng Xu, and Ying Huang, ‘Study of protection strategy for VSC based HVDC system’, in
2003 IEEE PES Transmission and Distribution Conference and Exposition (IEEE Cat. No.03CH37495),
Dallas, TX, USA, 2003, pp. 49–54. doi: 10.1109/TDC.2003.1335155.
[30] L. Tang and B.-T. Ooi, ‘Locating and Isolating DC Faults in Multi-Terminal DC Systems’, IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 1877–1884, Jul. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2007.899276.
[31] L. Tang and B.-T. Ooi, ‘Locating and Isolating DC Faults in Multi-Terminal DC Systems’, IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 1877–1884, Jul. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2007.899276.
[32] S. Kulkarni and S. Santoso, ‘Interrupting Short-Circuit Direct Current Using an AC Circuit Breaker in
Series with a Reactor’, Adv. Power Electron., vol. 2012, pp. 1–14, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1155/2012/805958.